Solvency Capital Requirements (method 2) 22.857

Group Solvency Capital Requirements 328.660

(1): The Participant and Ethniki Insurance

(2):Consolidated under method 2

For related undertakings consolidated under method 2, the SCR and individual risks correspond

to the indirect stake of the Participant in each related undertaking.

For the period prior to the purchase by the Participant of 100% of the share capital of Ethniki

Insurance from the National Bank of Greece, the Participant did not engage in insurance

business, thus no Solvency II figures are available.

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis, in order to estimate the effect of changes in risk

factors on its own funds as at 31.12.2022.  The sensitivity analysis was performed with:

a. The use of transitional measures and adjusted curve for Ethniki Insurance.

b. The use of risk free curve of the part of Ethniki Cyprus Life Insurance.

c. The use of risk free curve of the part of Ethniki Cyprus Non-Life Insurance.

d. The use of risk free curve of the part of Garanta.

The results of the sensitivity analysis are summarized in the table below:

Scenarios

Value
Change

(amounts in € thousands):

Capital

Adequacy ratio

Change in interest rates 0.50% 19.096 206%

Change in interest rates -0.50% -25.025 193%

Change in bonds credit spreads  50 bps -79.676 176%

Change in bonds credit spreads  -50 bps 85.175 226%

Change in equity prices 25% 34.470 211%

Change in equity prices -25% -34.470 190%

Change in property values 25% 63.356 220%

Change in property values -25% -63.356 181%

A description of the results and parameters of the sensitivity analysis is set out in Chapter 3. "Risk

Profile".

Valuation for Solvency Purposes

The Group measures assets and liabilities and calculate technical provisions in accordance with

Chapter VI, section 1 and 2 of Directive 2009/138/EC of the European Parliament and of the

Council.

For the calculation of Group Solvency, the Participant consolidates Ethniki Insurance by applying

method 1 (“full consolidation method”).

The Participant consolidates Garanta, Ethniki Cyprus Life and Ethniki Cyprus Non-Life by applying

method 2 (“deduction and aggregation method”), which is stipulated in Article 191 of Law

[…]

to the indirect stake of the Participant in each related undertaking.

Comparatives for the year 2021 are not available, given that the Participant did not engage in

any insurance business, thus Solvency II figures are not relevant for this reporting period.

Sensitivity Analyses

The Group has performed sensitivity analyses, in order to determine the sensitivity of changes in

significant risk factors on its solvency ratio as at 31.12.2022.  The sensitivity analysis was performed

with:

a. The use of transitional measures and adjusted curve for Ethniki Insurance.

b. The use of risk free curve of the part of Ethniki Cyprus Life Insurance.

c. The use of risk free curve of the part of Ethniki Cyprus Non-Life Insurance.

d. The use of risk free curve of the part of Garanta.

Group Solvency & Financial Condition Report 2022 | Ethniki Holdings S.à r.l. |48

During the sensitivity analyses, in order to determine their overall’ effect on the solvency ratio,

the effect on the Group's Own funds was estimated.

The results of the performed sensitivity analyses are summarized in the table below:

Scenarios

Value
Change (amounts in € thousands): Capital

Adequacy

ratio  Own Funds

Change in interest rates 0.50% 19.096 206%

Change in interest rates -0.50% -25.025 193%

Change in bonds credit spreads  50 bps -79.676 176%

Change in bonds credit spreads  -50 bps 85.175 226%

Change in equity prices 25% 34.470 211%

Change in equity prices -25% -34.470 190%

Change in property values 25% 63.356 220%

Change in property values -25% -63.356 181%

Based on the above results, it is observed that the greater negative impact on the Group's

solvency ratio comes from the scenario of the increase in credit spreads. This scenario would

result in a reduction in the solvency ratio by 24 percentage points.

Subsequently, significant impact on the Group's solvency ratio comes from the scenario of the

fall of interest rates. This scenario shows a decrease in the solvency ratio by 8 percentage points.

Explanation of the Sensitivity Analysis Parameters

The following table shows the parameters on the basis on which the sensitivity analyses listed in